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alarming as for instance of certain other
States. Orissa bas certainly observed certain
financial discipline, I must admit, because
it is one of the States which is not in
my list here. The States will have to raise their
internal resources, they must not exceed the
plan provisions which are sanctioned and they
must not go in for more non-plan expendi-
ture. These gre the three directions in which
they can exert,

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM : Aris-
ing out of the answer of the hon. Minister,
may 1 know which are the States to which
advances were made, and also whether any
State has made representations to the Govern-
ment of India for re-scheduling the payment
of loans so that they can get some relief ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN: In-
dividual States do make requests for re-schedul-
ing of debts, but what specific information do
you want ?

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM :
About Tamil Nadu.

SHRI YESHWANTRAQO CHAVAN: In
the case of Tamil Nadu the position was such
that we had to make an advance payment of
about Rs. 27.75 crores and for residuary over~
drafts up to 20th June, 197 we bad to make
a provision of Rs. 43,68 by way of ways and
means advance, which is naturally expected to
be adjusted in the remaining part of the year.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: May I know the
names of the cight States the hon, Minister
has mentioned in his reply, which have to
pay overdrafts ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Haryana,
Kerala, Mysore, Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : May I
know whether some of the State Governments
have been pressing upon the Central Govern-
ment to sec that the funds are released soon
so that they may not be put to this difficulty
of taking overdrafts from the Reserve Bank,
which is aot of their making ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN : The
States have their own difficulties. I do not want
to be unsympathetic towards them, but the
whole problem arises out of three things as I
see it. Firstly, they are not making the pro-
mised effort for ratsing their own resources.
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SHRI K. MANOHARAN:
wrong. They are sincerely trying,

You are

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN: 1
am always wrong, you are always right. That
is the difficulty, I am not discussing any
particular State and 1 am not taking a
high-brow position. I want to be sympathetic
and understanding about the States’ problems
because ultimately the States’ problems are
our problems. But I wish the States also
realise that our problems are their problems.
It is only in that spirit that we can go ahead.

These are the three ways in which to face
the difficulties. Firstly, necessary efforts to
raise their own resources according to the
Plan which they agree 1o while discussing the
outfay of the Plan with the Planning Com-
misions. They make certain commitments which
are oot fulfilled. Secondly, they exceed on what
is agreed to outside the Plan. Thirdly, the
expenditure on non-Plan items goues on in-
creaging. On these some carc will have o be
taken. In order to find a way out, we had
made a provision of necarly Rs. 800 crores fou
special assistance for the Fourth Plan period.
You must have seen that in this year’s Budget
I have made a provision of Rs. 120 crores fur
special assistance.

The day before yesterday 1 had a detailed
discussion with the Governor of the Reserve
Bank and the Planning Minister as to how
to face this problem, because this problem is
getting more difficult not only for us but for the
States themsclves, Ultimately, the resources
of the Centre are not unlimited, For raising
resources I have to come here and listen tu
your criticism. The national resources arc
the same. Bo, we discussed this question and
we propose to have discussions with the States
individually about their difficulties and pro-
blems. We would like to advise them and
take some advice from them. This is the only
way in which we can go about it.

Agreement signed between the Manage-
ment and the Employees of Indian
Airlines

#875. SHRI NItHAR LASKAR :
SHRI RAMKANWAR :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
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CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether an agreement between tl}e
wanagement of Indian Airlines and the Air
Corporation Employees Union was signed
recently ¢

{b) ifso, the main features of the agree-
ment ; and

(¢) what would be the economic impact
of the said agreement on the Corporation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAUISHI) :
(a) and (b). An agreement was signed on
the 2nd June, 1971 in full and final settlement
of the Union’s charter of demands covering
the majority of categories of workmen numbser-
ing about eight thousand. The agrren}cnt
which comes into effect from 1969-70 provides
for revision of certain scales of pay, increase
in emoluments subject to a minimum of
Rs. 60/ p.m., payment of transport allowance
varying fiom Rs. 30 toRs. 35, increase in
washing aliowance, flying allowance and meal
allowance with certain measures for improve-
ment in productivity and efficiency, etc.

(¢) The expenditure to the Corporation
consrquent on the agreement would be as

follows s
1969-70 e 107 lakhs
1970-71 112 ,,
1971.72 - 154 °,
1972.73 164 ,,

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : It is really good
that sound steps have now bezn taken for im-
proving the industrial relations between the
employees and the management. I would like
toknow whether there is any guarantee now
that the public will have a safe journey and
will not besubjected to harassment by strikes etc.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : All these
things do go to ensurc efficient service by the
Indian Airlines. This agreement will con-
tinue up to March, 1972. All these categories
of workers, from GradeIto Grade VI, have
given an assurance that they will be giving the
fullest cowoperation in discharge of their duties
to lhﬂ \igﬁm
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SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : This accord
involves some financial liability to the Cor-
poration. Was it because of this that the
fares were increased ? Could it not be met by
improving efficiency ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI ;: This is one
of the factors leading to a rise in the air fare.
There are other factors also. The aircraft are
now required to take a circuitous route
between Calcutta and Agartala, and the time
taken has increased to 7§ hours. from 24
hours. The additional cost of insurance on
account of the additional risk of hijacking has
gone up to Rs. 1 crore, and it is costing
Rs. 3.7 crotes in all for the aircraft.

SHRI N, SREEKANTAN NAIR: MayI
know why the Government took about two
years to finalise the settlement ? Because of this
long declay there was a disruption of the
Bombay Avro-748 service. May I know whe-
ther that will continue as it used to be in the
past and whether the Government will see
that another scitlement is reached with the
employces 50 that there is no stoppage of these
flights ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : The demands
were submitted in May 1969 to the manage-
ment tricd to have some negotiations with the
unions. Negotiations were held in September-
October 1969 and also in the month of
January 1970. But no agreement could be
arrived at. Subsequently it was submitted to
conciliation and conciliation proceedings also
failed,

Subsequently it was submitted in November
1970 to NIT, National Industrial Tribunal
but talks werc going on outside the industrial
tribunal also between those categories of workers
and the management. Finally the management
could come to certain understanding on 2nd
June 1971 and the court approved of the same
thing.

Therefore no timne was wasted in this matter
and continuously negotiations were carried on.
At certain stages, negotiations and conciliation
could not be successful and hence time was
taken. Because the management also had got
certain productivity terms in addition to the
demands the workers had placed before the
management. The workers did not agree for
these productivity demands also earlier. There-
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fore they had to take a long time in coming to
a certain understanding.

The case of Avros in fact has nothing to do
with this particular thing. That was altogether
a different thing connected, according to the
pilots, with some defects in the engine parts..

(Interruptions)

SHRI A. P. SHARMA : The whole question
of the revision of the pay of the Central
Government employces has been referred to
the Pay Commission. May I know whether
this agreement and pay revision will be affected
by the Pay Commission or is it independent
of the recommendations of the pay Commission,
or it is subject to that ?

DR.SAROJINI MAHISHI : Since itis a
bilateral agreement it is independent of that.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: May I
know if there is any clause in the agreement
and as a result of that agreement Government
will have any inspection 1n its own department
on the working of the Indian Airlines, where
due to the intransigence of the big officers who
came for Rs. 1200 but are now drawing
Rs. 3,000 within two months the Indian Air-
lines had to incur a very heavy loss ? Will their
mismanagement be subject to scrutiny !....
{Bell rung) Mr. Speaker, what is thc meaning
of this bell. I shall be grateful if you say that
for future guidance. I do not want to bhe
disturbed like that, 1should not be treated
like a school boy. What is the mcaning of

this bell ?

MR. SPEAKER : I shalllet you know the
meaning of the bell. This is not a supple-
mentary question ; it is a suggestion.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1asked
whether there was any clause in the manage-
ment as a result of that...Let the hon.
Minister say yes or no. Where have I digressed
from the question ?

MR. SPEAKER : You are suggesting some-
thing.

SHR1 BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: No, Sir;
1 am asking whether there is any clause in the
agreement ; they can say yesor no ; I am not
making a suggestion. , . .(Mnterruptions.)
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MR. SPEAKER : I do not liks Members
to reactin this manner. This isa very bad

way~~putting a counter question to me,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Ispesk
from personal inflormation and want to give
out to the House so that it can use it. There-
fore I am asking this question from the
Ministry.

MR. SPEAKER : I am bound by the rules
though your personal information is so welcome.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI ;: I am thankful
to the hon. Member for his additional personal
knowledge which he has brought to bear in
this matter, There is a clause in the agreement
it is supposed to be there, it is presumed to be
there, it is supposed to be implemented also.
There may be cases where lack of implementa-
tion of this particular clause might have created
certain disturbances but there is still that inspece
tion right from the lowest employees to the
highest employce; they are subject to thys
sort of inspectiva.

SHRI VARKEY GEORGE : May I know
whether the air services which were there
before the settlement will be resumed now,
after the dispute has been settled ?

MR, SPEAKER 1 Whether all the services
have been resumed or will be resumed.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: All the
services have been resumed except one or two
which are going to be resumed by the 10th of
July.—{Interruption)

Seversl Hon, Members rose—

DR, SAROJINI MATIISHI : Let me com-
plete my sentence.

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order,

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: All the Servi-
ces bave been resumed-—{fulerruption)

Several Hon, Mcmbers roqe~

MR. S8PEAKER : No disturbances in the
House please.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: I hope the
hon. Members will bear with rae,

SHRI N. SREEKANTAN NAIR: In
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Kerala, out of the five services to Cochin, there
is only one now.

SHRI A, P. SHARMA : All the services
have been resumed except Patna.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : Almost all
the services on the trunk routes have been
resumed. On the other routes, bet een Delhi
and Kanpur, while it was thrice in a week,
it willnow be a daily service. The other
servites will also be there. (/nlerruption)

MR. SPEAKER : Why are you talking, all
of you, at one time? Let the hon. lady
Minister answer the question.

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI : May I know
whether, after the agrecment, the percentage
ratio of the wages bill to the total operation
cost has gone up or down? Notin terms of
rupees, but the percentage ratio.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : The opera-
tion cost has gone up.

SHRI
ratio ?

RAJA KULKARNI: Percentage

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : Yes; the cost
of operation per air kmt was 1.50 ; now it has
gone up to 1.90 in 1970,

fagre &Y faeita agraen

*876. st TWTEAR WEW ;N
forer ¥t g gAY A gO F3A P
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANT RAQ CHAWAN): (a) to (c).
In the context of a request made by the Reserve
Bank of India to arrange the clearance of
their overdeaft by the end of June, 1971, the
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Government of Bihar had recently approached
the Central Governmentfor necessary assistance.
A ways and means advance was accordingly
given to the State Government on the 30th
June to clear theiroverdraft on that date. The
advance will be recovered within the current
financial year.

I think I gave all the information about this
entire question for all the States including
Bihar when T was answering the question last
time.

st AT W ¢ oERe WEieg,
fagreaga frggrgan vsw & salr s
feafr aad v & 1 feafa agi a% ogw
T fF g sdwfal #r avens
A ferrr AT & A 7@ A oA
9T & F F@ F A AR oA
frar 1 & a® wFwr wEar g fr fage
AYHTT FY A9 F 5w w1 qw aF
frrgafrarazamafl & & faer
HYHR AT 97 I AT & 9 A H7
¥IA9 FoA W 2 fF e IRy oSy
qE Ay & wf F7TIW T BT OATE F
afam ? v 7z @ AErE A Ty
ar  srqwr 7 Fgar § 7

SHRI YESHWANT RAO CHAVAN : I

answered this question. Sometimes, certainly
they raise the question of asistance, etc.
When cases of natural calamities, etc., come in,
we do consider them and we do send central
teams and wegive them centralgrantsand Joans
and so forth. As faras the complete relief of debt
is concerned—(Interruption)—it is not merely
writing off the interest on the loan. Repayment
of loans means the principal and interest. But
at the present moment Government is not
thinking in those terms.

st qEmaATR et o FqT eI
frft w A & wemg o fauam F@
1 dae ¢ 5 fom qoqi o aifus
feafy qUa & 37 wsql B M W
¥ 389 o1 AT XY § 99¥ q@ Ry §
q9 G TG W afs Iy ag
yqu usr A fegfa & @ aF aite
d¥e &1 g fawrer @& ?





